
Assessing the Utilization of Current Procedural Terminology Codes in 
Pharmacists' Services Using MarketScan® Data
Smita Rawal, PhD, PharmD1; Jianing Xu, MS2; Daniel B. Hall, PhD2; Xianyan Chen, PhD2; Lazara C. Ricabal, PharmD, MS, BCACP, BCGP3

Henry N. Young, PhD, FAPhA1; Joshua Caballero, PharmD, BCPP, FCCP1

University of Georgia, College of Pharmacy, Athens, GA1; University of Georgia, Department of Statistics Franklin College of Arts and Sciences, Athens, GA2; Baptist Health South Florida, Miami, FL3

• Medication therapy management (MTM) is a 
mandated clinical service offered to Medicare 
beneficiaries for improving medication use, 
optimizing therapeutic outcomes, and reducing 
adverse events

• The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS) specifically named pharmacists 
as one of the professionals to provide MTM

• Pharmacists provide MTM services, with 
specific Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) 
codes allocated for their clinical services 
(99605-99607, 98966-98968, 99211-99215)

• While legislative support exists and 
pharmacists' clinical services are potentially 
available, there may be a disparity between 
reported availability and the actual prevalence 
of these services in real-world settings

• The objective was to assess the prevalence of 
CPT codes 99605-99607, 98966-989968, and 
99211-99215 in documenting and billing 
pharmacists’ clinical services

• This retrospective study used the Merative™ MarketScan® Medicare database

• Patients with CPT codes 99605-99607 for face-to-face MTM services, 98966-98968 for telephonic assessment and 
management (A/M) services, and 99211-99215 for evaluation and management (E/M) services were identified from 
outpatient claims 

• Timeframe: January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2020 

• Descriptive statistics, including prevalence rates, were calculated using SAS 9.4

• Study was approved by the University Institutional Review Board and followed the STROBE guidelines

• Study findings exhibited a limited adoption rate for MTM CPT codes in billing pharmacists’ clinical services

• Future studies may focus on E/M CPT Codes

• Future research may focus on assessing pharmacists’ perceptions and identifying facilitators and barriers for to the use 
of CPT codes in billing pharmacists’ clinical services

Background1-5

• Primary: Estimate prevalence of pharmacists’ 
services using CPT codes 99605-99607

• Secondary: Examine prevalence rates of 
potential alternative CPT codes for pharmacists’ 
clinical services 98966-989968, and 99211-99215

Outcomes 

Methods

Conclusions
References

1. Medication therapy management. Available at:
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/PrescriptionDrugCovContra/082_MTM.asp#TopOfPage. 

2. American Pharmacists Association. Understanding Medicare reform: what pharmacists need to know. 
Monograph 2: medication therapy management services and chronic care improvement programs. 
Washington, DC: American Pharmacists Association. 2004.
3. Chisholm-Burns MA, Lee JK, Spivey CA, et al. US pharmacists' effect as team members on   patient care: 
systematic review and meta-analyses. Medical Care. 2010:923-933. 258
4. Traynor K. CMS chief affirms incident-to billing for pharmacists is allowed. Oxford University Press;2014. 
5. Axon DR, Chinthammit C, Tate J, et al. Current procedural terminology codes for medication therapy 
management in administrative data. Journal of Managed Care & Specialty Pharmacy. 2020;26(10):1297-
1300. 

• A total of 2,784,629 patients 
were identified between 
2016 and 2020 (See Table I)

• Prevalence rates varied 
during this period:

o MTM face-to-face CPT 
codes: 0.06% with lowest 
rate in 2020

o Telephonic A/M codes: 
0.58% with increasing 
rates in 2019 and 2020

o E/M CPT codes: 87% with 
highest rates with CPT E/M 
codes 99213 and 99214

Results

Authors report no conflicts of interest related to this research

Year

Patients 

with 

Insurance 

Enrollment 

Records

Face-to-face Medication 

Therapy Management 

(MTM) services

Total 

face-to-

face 

MTM 

services 

Telephonic Assessment and 

Management (A/M) services

Total 

telephonic 

(A/M) 

services 

Evaluation and Management (E/M)

services

Total E/M 

services

99605  

N (%)

99606 

N (%)

99607 

N (%)

(99605/9

9606/

99607)

N (%)

98966   

N (%)

98967   

N (%)

98968   

N (%)

(98966/

98967/

98968)

N (%)

99211    

N (%)

99212

N (%)

99213 

N (%)

99214

N (%)

99215

N (%)

99211-

99215

N (%)

2016 2138719 98 

(0.005)

609 

(0.028)

97 

(0.005)

684

(0.032)

566 

(0.026)

347 

(0.016)

146 

(0.007)

843

(0.039)

94834

(4.434)

471702

(22.055)

1500144

(70.142)

1504307

(70.337)

320790

(14.999)

1799263

(84.128)

2017 1473787 63 

(0.004)

676 

(0.046)

52

(0.004)

723

(0.049)

124 

(0.008)

75 

(0.005)

60 

(0.004)

220

(0.015)

61243

(4.155)

309135

(20.976)

1035504

(70.261)

1048525

(71.145)

221061

(15.000)

1240852

(84.195)

2018 1130613 64 

(0.006)

539 

(0.048)

56 

(0.005)

578

(0.051)

1323 

(0.117)

679 

(0.060)

297 

(0.026)

1731

(0.153)

42712

(3.778)

223396

(19.759)

776582

(68.687)

793663

(70.198)

166340

(14.712)

945517

(83.629)

2019 649479 44 

(0.007)

348 

(0.054)

62 

(0.010)

374

(0.058)

1458 

(0.224)

912 

(0.140)

390 

(0.060)

2151

(0.331)

20684

(3.185)

113978

(17.549)

444027

(68.367)

459566

(70.759)

95801

(14.750)

540404

(83.206)

2020 992905 24 

(0.002)

77 

(0.008)

30

(0.003)

93

(0.009)

7641 

(0.770)

5135 

(0.517)

3609 

(0.363)

12842

(1.293)

39294

(3.957)

153896

(15.500)

648163

(65.279)

681112

(68.598)

126996

(12.790)

817257

(82.310)

Total Sum 

(Patients)*

2784629 279 

(0.010)

1485 

(0.053)

250         

(0.009)

1658

(0.060)

10128 

(0.364)

6652 

(0.239)

4342 

(0.156)

16142

(0.580)

207964

(7.468)

892069

(30.035)

2147743

(77.129)

2155640

(77.412)

654454

(23.502)

2417244

(86.807)

* Patients may have multiple codes through multiple years; CPT= Current Procedural Terminology; MTM: Medication Therapy Management 

Table I. Individuals with CPT Codes by Year, 2016-2020

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/PrescriptionDrugCovContra/082_MTM.asp#TopOfPage

