# Assessing the Utilization of Current Procedural Terminology Codes in Pharmacists' Services Using MarketScan® Data

UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA

College of Pharmacy

Smita Rawal, PhD, PharmD<sup>1</sup>; Jianing Xu, MS<sup>2</sup>; Daniel B. Hall, PhD<sup>2</sup>; Xianyan Chen, PhD<sup>2</sup>; Lazara C. Ricabal, PharmD, MS, BCACP, BCGP<sup>3</sup> Henry N. Young, PhD, FAPhA<sup>1</sup>; Joshua Caballero, PharmD, BCPP, FCCP<sup>1</sup>

University of Georgia, College of Pharmacy, Athens, GA<sup>1</sup>; University of Georgia, Department of Statistics Franklin College of Arts and Sciences, Athens, GA<sup>2</sup>; Baptist Health South Florida, Miami, FL<sup>3</sup>

## Background<sup>1-5</sup>

- Medication therapy management (MTM) is a mandated clinical service offered to Medicare beneficiaries for improving medication use, optimizing therapeutic outcomes, and reducing adverse events
- The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
   Services (CMS) specifically named pharmacists
   as one of the professionals to provide MTM
- Pharmacists provide MTM services, with specific Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes allocated for their clinical services (99605-99607, 98966-98968, 99211-99215)
- While legislative support exists and pharmacists' clinical services are potentially available, there may be a disparity between reported availability and the actual prevalence of these services in real-world settings
- The objective was to assess the prevalence of CPT codes 99605-99607, 98966-989968, and 99211-99215 in documenting and billing pharmacists' clinical services

#### Outcomes

- **Primary:** Estimate prevalence of pharmacists' services using CPT codes 99605-99607
- **Secondary:** Examine prevalence rates of potential alternative CPT codes for pharmacists' clinical services 98966-989968, and 99211-99215

#### References

1. Medication therapy management. Available at:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/PrescriptionDrugCovContra/082 MTM.asp#TopOfPage.

2. American Pharmacists Association. Understanding Medicare reform: what pharmacists need to know. Monograph 2: medication therapy management services and chronic care improvement programs. Washington, DC: American Pharmacists Association. 2004.

3. Chisholm-Burns MA, Lee JK, Spivey CA, et al. US pharmacists' effect as team members on patient care: systematic review and meta-analyses. Medical Care. 2010:923-933. 258
4. Traynor K. CMS chief affirms incident-to billing for pharmacists is allowed. Oxford University Press;2014.
5. Axon DR, Chinthammit C, Tate J, et al. Current procedural terminology codes for medication therapy

management in administrative data. Journal of Managed Care & Specialty Pharmacy. 2020;26(10):1297-1300.

Authors report no conflicts of interest related to this research

#### Methods

- This retrospective study used the Merative™ MarketScan® Medicare database
- Patients with CPT codes 99605-99607 for face-to-face MTM services, 98966-98968 for telephonic assessment and management (A/M) services, and 99211-99215 for evaluation and management (E/M) services were identified from outpatient claims
  - Timeframe: January 1, 2016 December 31, 2020
- Descriptive statistics, including prevalence rates, were calculated using SAS 9.4
- Study was approved by the University Institutional Review Board and followed the STROBE guidelines

#### Results

- A total of 2,784,629 patients were identified between 2016 and 2020 (See Table I)
- Prevalence rates varied during this period:
- MTM face-to-face CPT codes: 0.06% with lowest rate in 2020
- Telephonic A/M codes:
   0.58% with increasing rates in 2019 and 2020
- E/M CPT codes: 87% with highest rates with CPT E/M codes 99213 and 99214

Table I. Individuals with CPT Codes by Year, 2016-2020

Year	Patients with Insurance Enrollment Records	Face-to-face Medication Therapy Management (MTM) services			Total face-to- face MTM services		nic Assessr nent (A/M	ment and ) services	Total telephonic (A/M) services	Evaluation and Management (E/M) services					Total E/M services
		99605 N (%)	99606 N (%)	99607 N (%)	(99605/9 9606/ 99607) N (%)	98966 N (%)	98967 N (%)	98968 N (%)	(98966/ 98967/ 98968) N (%)	99211 N (%)	99212 N (%)	99213 N (%)	99214 N (%)	99215 N (%)	99211- 99215 N (%)
2016	2138719	98 (0.005)	609 (0.028)	97 (0.005)	684 (0.032)	566 (0.026)	347 (0.016)	146 (0.007)	843 (0.039)	94834 (4.434)	471702 (22.055)	1500144 (70.142)	1504307 (70.337)	320790 (14.999)	1799263 (84.128)
2017	1473787	63 (0.004)	676 (0.046)	52 (0.004)	723 (0.049)	124 (0.008)	75 (0.005)	60 (0.004)	220 (0.015)	61243 (4.155)	309135 (20.976)	1035504 (70.261)	1048525 (71.145)	221061 (15.000)	1240852 (84.195)
2018	1130613	64 (0.006)	539 (0.048)	56 (0.005)	578 (0.051)	1323 (0.117)	679 (0.060)	297 (0.026)	1731 (0.153)	42712 (3.778)	223396 (19.759)	776582 (68.687)	793663 (70.198)	166340 (14.712)	945517 (83.629)
2019	649479	44 (0.007)	348 (0.054)	62 (0.010)	374 (0.058)	1458 (0.224)	912 (0.140)	390 (0.060)	2151 (0.331)	20684 (3.185)	113978 (17.549)	444027 (68.367)	459566 (70.759)	95801 (14.750)	540404 (83.206)
2020	992905	24 (0.002)	77 (0.008)	30 (0.003)	93 (0.009)	7641 (0.770)	5135 (0.517)	3609 (0.363)	12842 (1.293)	39294 (3.957)	153896 (15.500)	648163 (65.279)	681112 (68.598)	126996 (12.790)	817257 (82.310)
Total Sum (Patients)*  * Patient	2784629 ts may hav	279 (0.010) re multir	1485 (0.053) ole code	250 (0.009) es throug	1658 (0.060) gh multip	10128 (0.364) ole vears	6652 (0.239)	4342 (0.156) Current l	16142 (0.580) Procedural	207964 (7.468) Termino	892069 (30.035)	2147743 (77.129) /I: Medica	2155640 (77.412) tion Thera	654454 (23.502) apy Mana	2417244 (86.807)

### Conclusions

- Study findings exhibited a limited adoption rate for MTM CPT codes in billing pharmacists' clinical services
- Future studies may focus on E/M CPT Codes
- Future research may focus on assessing pharmacists' perceptions and identifying facilitators and barriers for to the use of CPT codes in billing pharmacists' clinical services